

Appeal Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

JENNIFER QUAN, in her official capacity as the Regional Administrator for the
National Marine Fisheries Service, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA and ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington Case No. 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ-MLP

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE SUPPORTING THE
STATE OF ALASKA'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Brian A. Knutsen
Emma A. O. Bruden
Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC
1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202
Portland, Oregon 97214
Tel: (503) 841-6515
brian@kampmeierknutsen.com
emma@kampmeierknutsen.com

Eric A. Lindberg
Corr Cronin, LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154
Tel: (206) 625-8600
elindberg@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Wild Fish Conservancy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. NMFS Fails to Make a Strong Showing of Success on the Merits.....	2
1. The District Court applied the correct vacatur standards.....	3
2. The District Court correctly found the violations serious	4
a. NMFS’s unlawful reliance on the prey increase program is a serious and ongoing error.....	4
b. NMFS’s unlawful reliance on Puget Sound Chinook salmon mitigation is a serious and ongoing error.....	7
c. NMFS’s failure to comply with NEPA for the ITS is a serious and ongoing error.....	8
3. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in finding that disruptive consequences do not outweigh the seriousness of the violations	8
B. The Stay Would Substantially Injure the Conservancy.....	11

C.	The Equities and Public Interests Disfavor a Stay	11
III.	CONCLUSION.....	12
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6, 11
<i>Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 11
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 10
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Or. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 9
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	2, 11, 12

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989).....3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.027

50 C.F.R. § 402.147
